the consolidated financial statements for 2012 is presented above

assuming translation of amounts reported in VEF at a rate of VEF/

USD 6.30 instead of at the official exchange rate of VEF/USD 4.30

as of 31 December 2012.

Viewed in isolation in 2013, the devaluation of the Bolivar will

negatively impact the net USD liability in Plumrose by approximately

DKK 40m (recognised in financials) and the investment in Plumrose

by DKK 529m (recognised directly in equity). The devaluation

further gives rise to a one-off foreign exchange rate loss at a

consolidated level of approximately DKK 120m in 2013.

For further information, please see note 37 in the consolidated

financial statements. No other material events have taken place after

31 December 2012.

GROUP	OUTLOOK	FOR	2013
In Santa Fe Group revenue is expected to be around DKK 2.6bn with

an EBITDA margin of around 6.5 per cent. The margin improvement

compared to 2012 is due to a strengthening product mix, particularly in

Europe

illustrative devaluation impact :

eaC Group pro forma

dkkm

reported 2012
(translated at official rate

of VeF/uSD 4.30)
Illustrative

devaluation impact

pro forma 2012
(translated at devaluated

official rate
of VeF/uSD 6.30)

revenue 8,145 -1,779 6,366

eBitda 523 -135 388

Operating	profit	(EBIT) 280 -72 208

Profit	before	income	tax 319 -88 231

Net	profit	for	the	year 183 -62 121

total equity 3,137 -529 2,608

non-current assets 3,707 -725 2,982

total assets 6,979 -1,432 5,547

12 annual report 2012   /   the east asiatic company ltd.a/s

eac Group – corporate Governance

corporate
Governance

Annual statutory statement on corporate governance, cf. section
107b of the Danish Financial Statement Act

This statement for The East Asiatic Company Ltd. A/S form part of

the Management’s review for 2012 and covers the period 1 January

to 31 December 2012.

The Governing Bodies
Members of the Board of Directors are elected by the shareholders

for terms of 12 months. Members whose term of office has expired

are eligible for re-election until they reach the age of 70.

[…]

The EAC Group expects to adopt the new
accounting standards and interpretations
when they become mandatory. The standards
and interpretations, which are adopted
by the EU with effective dates that differ
from the corresponding effective dates of
the IASB, will be adopted early so that the
adoption complies with the effective dates of
the IASB.

•  IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, which
becomes mandatory for the Group’s
annual report for 2015, changes
classification and measurement of
financial assets and liabilities. The impact
is expected to be limited; however, it is
undetermined at this point.

Apart from new disclosure requirements,
none of the new standards or interpretations
are expected to have a significant effect on
the financial reporting of the EAC Group.

notes to the consolidated financial statements

56 annual report 2012   /   the east asiatic company ltd.a/s

4. OPErAtING SEGMENtS

Segments (products and services)

Plumrose
(Processed

meat products)

Santa Fe
Group

(Moving &
relocation
services)

Reportable
segments

Parent and
unallocated
activities

EAC Group
pro forma
(hisorical

accounting
policy)

Inflation
adjustment,
Plumrose

Reported EAC
Group (IAS 29)

DKKm 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Income statement

External revenue 5,203 3,743 2,542 1,797 7,745 5,540 7,745 5,540 400 734 8,145 6,274

Operating profit before interests, taxes, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 588 496 138 155 726 651 -40 -54 686 597 -163 -81 523 516

Depreciation and amortisation 92 69 43 28 135 97 1 1 136 98 107 88 243 186

reportable segment operating profit (EBIt) 496 427 95 127 591 554 -41 -55 550 499 -270 -169 280 330

Financials, net -199 -159 -12 -7 -211 -166 -4 9 -215 -157 251 164 36 7

Share of profit from associates 0 0 0 0 3 2 3 2 0 0 3 2

Profit before tax 297 268 83 120 380 388 -42 -44 338 344 -19 -5 319 339

Income tax expense 18 -75 24 38 42 -37 30 23 72 -14 64 111 136 97

reportable segment profit 279 343 59 82 338 425 -72 -67 266 358 -83 -116 183 242

Balance sheet

Goodwill 0 0 654 654 654 654 654 654 0 0 654 654

Other intangible assets 1 2 464 471 465 473 10 10 475 483 4 3 479 486

Property, plant and equipment and livestock 1,273 992 223 158 1,496 1,150 11 12 1,507 1,162 971 710 2,478 1,872

Deferred tax asset 303 264 11 21 314 285 314 285 -268 -223 46 62

Other financial fixed assets 0 0 13 9 13 9 11 12 24 21 0 0 24 21

Investment in associates 0 0 0 1 0 1 26 24 26 25 0 0 26 25

Inventories 977 966 17 19 994 985 994 985 47 51 1,041 1.036

Trade receivables 782 559 440 433 1,222 992 1,222 992 0 0 1,222 992

Cash and cash equivalents 258 471 221 144 479 615 159 14 638 629 0 0 638 629

Other current assets 162 164 166 141 328 305 43 12 371 317 0 1 371 318

Total assets 3,756 3,418 2,209 2,051 5,965 5,469 260 84 6,225 5,553 754 542 6,979 6,095

Non-current liabilities excl. interest bearing debt 58 52 100 124 158 176 56 38 214 214 16 -4 230 210

Current liabilities excl. interest bearing debt 638 514 621 638 1,259 1,152 19 18 1,278 1,170 1 7 1,279 1,177

Interest bearing debt 1,754 1,650 506 154 2,260 1,804 73 58 2,333 1,862 0 0 2,333 1,862

Liabilities 2,450 2,216 1,227 916 3,677 3,132 148 114 3,825 3,246 17 3 3,842 3,249

Non-controlling interests 45 88 21 20 66 108 1 1 67 109 72 57 139 166

EAC’s share of equity 2,998 2,680

Total equity and liabilities 6,979 6,095

Invested capital 2,499 2,125 1,322 1,210 3,821 3,335 45 17 3,866 3,352 4,886 4,114

Working capital employed 1,418 1,306 86 65 1,504 1,371 -1 -1 1,503 1,370 1,551 1,423

Cash flows

Cash flows from operations 133 -251 47 115 128 -213

Cash flows from investing activities -384 -358 -78 -516 -503 -890

[…]

Under IAS 10 adverse changes in foreign exchange rates after the balance sheet date are non-adjusting events. Accordingly, no impact from
the devaluation has been recognised in the consolidated financial statements for 2012.

Due to the singnificanse of Plumrose’s activities in Venezuela, the devaluation has an adverse effect on the consolidated accounting figures.

All future payments, including royalty payments will be paid at VEF/USD 6.30. This exchange rate will consequently be the exchange rate
used for translation of the income statement and balance sheet of Plumrose in 2013 under hyperinflationary reporting into the EAC Group’s
reporting currency, DKK.

For illustrative purposes, a condensed pro forma restatement of the consolidated financial statements for 2012 is presented above assuming
translation of amounts reported in VEF at a rate of VEF/USD 6.30 instead of at the official exchange rate of VEF/USD 4.30 as at 31.
December 2012.

The devaluation further gives rise to a one-off foreign exchange rate loss at a consolidated level of approximately DKK 160m i 2013.

EAC Group pro forma
Illustrative devaluation impact
DKKm

Reported 2012
(translated at official rate

of VEF/USd 4.30)
Illustrative devaluation

impact

Pro forma 2012 (trans-
lated at devaluated official

rate of VEF/USd 6.30)

Revenue 8,145 -1,779 6,366
EBITDA 523 -135 388
Operating profit (EBIT) 280 -72 208
Profit before income tax 319 -88 231
Net profit for the year 183 -62 121
Total equity 3,137 -529 2,608
Non-current assets 3,707 -725 2,982
Total assets 6,979 -1,432 5,547

No other material events have taken place after 31 December 2012, that may have a significant influence on the assessment of the
consolidated financial statements.

82 annual report 2012   /   the east asiatic company ltd.a/s82 annual report 2012   /   the east asiatic company ltd.a/s

financial statement for the parent company

parent company financial statements

83THE EAST ASIATIC COMPANY LTD. A/S   /   ANNUAL REPORt 2012 83THE EAST ASIATIC COMPANY LTD. A/S   /   ANNUAL REPORt 2012

PArENT COMPANY fINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONTENTS

Income statement and statement of comprehensive income 84